08-26-2002

8.26.02

Form PTO-1595 R (Rev. 03/01)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark O	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	<u> </u>	0141,8	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissions	er of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached of	original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Candie's, Inc.		2. Name and address Name: IP Hol	s of receiving party(ies) dings_LLC	
Canada a, and		Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	s) attached? 🖵 Yes 👰 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
🛂 Assignment	📮 Merger	Street Address: 103 Foulk Road		
Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name			
Other		Li l minat	DE 1000	
		City:	on DE 1980 State:Zip:	
Execution Date: 08/20/2002		Additional name(s) & ad	ddress(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔎	
4. Application number(s) or pater	nt number(s):			
If this document is being filed	together with a new appl	ication, the execution da	ate of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	-	
		D460,852		
	Additional numbers of	itached? 🖳 Yes 🖏 No	•	
5. Name and address of party to		T	olications and patents involved:	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
Name: Howard N. Aronson, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>	
Internal Address: Lackenbach Siegel LLP		⊠ Enclosed		
		Authorized to b	pe charged to deposit account	
		8. Deposit account nu	mber:	
Street Address: Lackenbac	ch Siegel Bldg			
One Chase Road				
City: Scarsdale State: N	Y Zip: 10583	(Attach duplicate copy o	f this page if paying by deposit accou	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge a is a true copy of the original do		information is true and c	orrect and any attached copy	
HOWARD N. ARONSON	/	/ /	8-23-2002	
Name of Person Signi	na — (Signature	Date	
	unber of pages including cov	_	·	
10(4/1)	or and or bades morning con	, caboninerad, and do		

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

1

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between Candie's Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor"), and IP Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 103 Foulk Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19803 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the invention for which U.S. Design Patent No. D460,852 has been granted (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Patent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Capital Contribution Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, of even date herewith (the "Contribution Agreement") Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns all right, title and interest in and to: (i) the Patent, including all contracts, rights and obligations relating thereto, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now due or payable or which hereafter become due or payable in respect thereto; (iii) all causes of action (in law or equity) and rights to sue, counterclaim and/or recover for past, present or future infringement thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to transfer title and all rights to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment,

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request of Assignee, and at Assignee's expense, communicate to Assignee any facts relating to the Patent known to Assignor, and that Assignor will testify upon the request of Assignee as to the same in any proceeding in the United States and in jurisdictions outside the United States or in connection with any litigation involving the Patent.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform all other proper acts requested by Assignee or its successors or assigns to secure to Assignee or its successors or assigns the rights hereby transferred.

Assignor and Assignee further agree that while it is their express intent that the conveyance of the Patents as provided in the Contribution Agreement and herein be treated as a sale of property by Assignor to Assignee, in the event that the Patents in any country are held by a court in such country to continue to be property of the Assignor and the payment for the Copyrights as provided for in the Contribution Agreement and herein is held to be a loan to Assignor by Assignee, or for any reason the absolute transfer of the Patents is not respected by a court in such country, then: (a) this Assignment shall also be deemed in the territory of such country to be a security agreement within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 013203 FRAME: 0965 Code or applicable statute of such country; and (b) the transfer of Patents provided for in the Contribution Agreement and herein shall then be deemed to be a grant to the Assignee by the Assigner of a security interest in, and the Assignor shall be deemed to have hereby granted to the Assignee a security interest in, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents in such country and all proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of the foregoing into cash, instruments, securities or other property. Any pledge or assignment of the interest of the Assignee shall also be deemed to be a pledge or assignment of any security interest created hereby.

Assignor does hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the foregoing contingent security interest in the Patent made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Contribution Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, and that this document is subject to the terms and conditions of the Contribution Agreement.

[The remainder of the page is intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Patent Assignment as of August 20, 2002	
CANDIE'S, INC.	
By: Name: Deborah Sorell Stehr Title: Secretary	
STATE OF New York STATE OF New York No. 01MA6004960 Country OF New York COUNTY OF New York Commission Expires June 15, 200 G	
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Jew J. L., personally appeared Dearly shell shell, having been sworn by me according to law did depose and say he was the oregoing Patent Assignment on behalf of said Assignor.	

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 25th day of August, 2002.

[PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

PATENT ... REEL: 013203 FRAME: 0967

IP HOLDINGS LLC By: IP Holdings and Management Corporation, its Manager

By: Name: Richard Danderline
Pitle: President

STATE OF New Jork

SS: COUNTY OF New Jork

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of New York County

County Danderline, having been sworn by me according to law did depose and say he was the enception of the Management on behalf of said Assignment on behalf of said Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this _________ day of August, 2002.

[PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

RECORDED: 08/26/2002

PATENT
--- REEL: 013203 FRAME: 0968